



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4258/2025

SMT. DIVYA AGGARWALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Yadav, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Rajkumar, APP for State along
with Insp Mausam Gani, PS:
Bhajanpura and ASI Jitender.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **03.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 18581/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4258/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner is seeking to set aside the order dated 23.05.2025, passed by the learned JMIC (Mahila Court-01), North East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi in CT. Case no. 496/2015 titled as "*Divya Aggarwal vs Amit Singhal*".
4. Issue notice. Mr. Rajkumar, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.



6. List on 13.08.2025.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

JULY 03, 2025/vc

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any